Operating earnings:

SBS
$ 77,629 $ 99,174 (21.7)%

BSG

 44,627  49,647 (10.1)%

Segment operating earnings
 122,256  148,821 (17.9)%

Unallocated expenses
 53,218  51,827 2.7%

Restructuring
 (85)  10,406 (100.8)%

Interest expense

 17,314  17,923 (3.4)%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 51,809 $ 68,665 (24.5)%

Segment gross margin:
 2023   2022  Basis Point

Change

SBS
 58.6%  58.9% (30)

BSG
 39.4%  40.5% (110)

Segment operating margin:

SBS
 14.8%  18.0% (320)

BSG
 10.9%  12.2% (130)

Consolidated operating margin

 7.4%  9.0% (160)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

(1)

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023
As Reported

(GAAP) Restructuring
Fuel for Growth
and Other

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 464,126 $ — $ — $ 464,126

Consolidated gross margin
 50.2%  50.2%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 398,138  —  (4,881)  393,257

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 42.8%  42.2%

Operating earnings
 69,123  (85)  4,881  73,919

Operating margin
 7.4%  7.9%

Interest expense
 17,314  —  —  17,314

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 51,809  (85)  4,881  56,605

Provision for income taxes

 13,419  (21)  1,254  14,652

Net earnings

$ 38,390 $ (64) $ 3,627 $ 41,953

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.36 $ (0.00) $ 0.04 $ 0.40

Diluted $ 0.35 $ (0.00) $ 0.04 $ 0.39

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP) Restructuring COVID-19

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 468,481 $ 2,681 $ — $ 471,162

Consolidated gross margin
 51.0%  50.8%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 391,580  —  (1,052)  390,528

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 40.9%  40.8%

Operating earnings
 86,588  7,725  1,052  95,365

Operating margin
 9.0%  10.0%

Interest expense
 17,923  —  —  17,923

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 68,665  7,725  1,052  77,442

Provision for income taxes

 18,328  1,976  270  20,574

Net earnings

$ 50,337 $ 5,749 $ 782 $ 56,868

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.47 $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.53

Diluted $ 0.46 $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.52

(1) For the three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, restructuring represents expenses and adjustments incurred primarily in connection with our Distribution
Center Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan, including $2.7 million in cost of products sold related to adjustments to our expected obsolescence reserve in the three
months ended December 31, 2022.

(2) Fuel for Growth and other represents expenses related to consulting services and severance expenses.

(3) For the three months ended December 31, 2022, COVID-19 expenses related to use taxes around the donation of personal protection merchandise.